

#### **IMPORTANT - THIS COMMUNICATION AFFECTS YOUR PROPERTY**

TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 (as amended by the Planning and Compensation Act 1991)

## BREACH OF CONDITION NOTICE

SERVED BY: LONDON BOROUGH OF CAMDEN ("the Council")

TO: ZOE YEE CHAN EAYRS and BENJAMIN WILLIAM EAYRS

111 Frognal London NW3 6XR

**1. THIS NOTICE** is served by the Council under section 187A of the above Act, because they consider that a condition imposed on a grant of planning permission, relating to the land described in paragraph 2 below, has not been complied with. The Council consider that you should be required to comply with the conditions specified in this Notice. The Annex at the end of this notice contains important additional information.

## 2. THE LAND TO WHICH THE NOTICE RELATES

Land at: 111 Frognal, London, NW3 6XR shown edged black on the attached plan.

## 3. THE RELEVANT PLANNING PERMISSION

The relevant Planning Permission to which this Notice relates is the planning permission:

Reference 2019/6089/P granted by the Council on 3 March 2020 for Demolition of non-original extensions including rear box back extension, uPVC greenhouse and boiler house; excavation of rear garden and erection of basement room beneath garden; erection of single storey rear extension at upper ground level and reinstatement of historic sloping roof, rear dormer and gable; replacement front dormer windows; internal and external refurbishment including removal of non-original partition walls and staircase, alterations to front and rear fenestration and reinstatement of timber stable doors.

#### AND

Reference 2021/3072/P granted by the Council on 18 October 2021 for Variation of condition 3 (approved drawings) of planning permission ref: 2019/6089/P granted 03/03/2020 for the erection of basement room beneath garden, erection of single storey rear extension at upper ground level and reinstatement of historic gabled rear elevation; replacement front dormer windows; internal and external refurbishment (summary); Namely, changes to internal layouts, changes to footprint of rear extensions at ground and lower ground floor level, replacement of rear wall, and changes to new window design.

## 4. THE BREACH OF CONDITION



The following conditions have not been complied with:

**Condition 3** (approved drawings and documents) of the planning permission 2019/6089/P for Demolition of non-original extensions including rear box back extension, uPVC greenhouse and boiler house; excavation of rear garden and erection of basement room beneath garden; erection of single storey rear extension at upper ground level and reinstatement of historic sloping roof, rear dormer and gable; replacement front dormer windows; internal and external refurbishment including removal of non-original partition walls and staircase, alterations to front and rear fenestration and reinstatement of timber stable doors.

**Condition 3** (approved drawings and documents) of the planning permission 2021/3072/P for Variation of condition 3 (approved drawings) of planning permission ref: 2019/6089/P granted 03/03/2020 for the erection of basement room beneath garden, erection of single storey rear extension at upper ground level and reinstatement of historic gabled rear elevation; replacement front dormer windows; internal and external refurbishment (summary); Namely, changes to internal layouts, changes to footprint of rear extensions at ground and lower ground floor level, replacement of rear wall, and changes to new window design.

#### The condition has been breached in that:

- 1. Height of the main roof ridgeline raised above the pre-existing ridgeline height, altering the pitch of the roof and bringing forward the position of the front roof slope.
- 2. Increase in height of the front elevation so that the eaves position of the roof is higher than the pre-existing eaves position
- 3. Increase in height of the two front gabled projections.
- 4. Front dormers have been built larger and in a different position.
- 5. Rear dormer window has been built larger in size.
- 6. Rear upper floor extensions have been built taller.
- 7. Installation of decking to the roof of the rear lower ground floor projections.

## 5. WHAT YOU ARE REQUIRED TO DO

As the person responsible for the breach(es) of condition specified in Paragraph 4 of this Notice, you are required to comply with the stated conditions by taking the following steps:-

1. Make the entire development comply with the approved drawings and documents attached to planning permission 2019/6089/P;

OR



2. Make the entire development comply with the approved drawings and documents attached to planning permission 2021/3072/P with the main roof ridgeline remaining at pre-existing height;

<u>AND</u>

3. Make good on any resulting damage and remove associate debris from site.

## Period for compliance:-

Nine (9) months from the receipt of this notice.

#### 6. WHEN THIS NOTICE TAKES EFFECT.

This notice takes effect immediately it is served on you or you receive it by postal delivery.

Dated: 06 March 2025

(Signed).....

Chief Planning Officer, Supporting Communities on behalf of the London Borough of Camden, Town Hall, Judd Street, London WC1H 8JE



#### **ANNEX**

## WARNING

# THIS NOTICE TAKES IMMEDIATE EFFECT ONCE IT IS SERVED ON YOU IN PERSON OR ON THE DAY YOU RECEIVED IT BY POST.

# THERE IS NO RIGHT OF APPEAL TO THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR THE ENVIRONMENT AGAINST THIS NOTICE.

It is an offence to contravene the requirements stated in paragraph 5 of this notice after the end of the compliance period. You will then be at risk of immediate prosecution in the Magistrates' Court, for which the maximum penalty is £2,500 for a first offence and for any subsequent offence. If you are in doubt about what this notice requires you to do, you should get in touch immediately with the Council's nominated office to deal with enquiries:

Katrina Lamont katrina.lamont@camden.gov.uk 0207-974-3255

Appeals and enforcement Supporting Communities Regeneration and Planning Development Management London Borough of Camden Town Hall Judd Street London WC1H 9JE

If you need independent advice about this notice, you are advised to contact urgently a lawyer, planning consultant or other professional adviser specialising in planning matters. If you wish to contest the validity of the Notice, you may only do so by an application to the High Court for judicial review.

DO NOT LEAVE YOUR RESPONSE TO THE LAST MINUTE.



# **Explanatory Note**

Section 187A of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 Breach of Condition Notices states:

"Section 187A. Enforcement of Conditions.

- (1) This section applies where planning permission for carrying out any development of land has been granted subject to conditions.
- (2) The local planning authority may, if any of the conditions is not complied with, serve a notice (in this Act referred to as a 'breach of condition notice' on -
- (a) any person who is carrying out or has carried out the development; or
- (b) any person having control of the land,

requiring him to secure compliance with such of the conditions as are specified in the notice.

- (3) References in this section to the person responsible are to the person on whom the breach of condition notice has been served.
- (4) The conditions which may be specified in a notice served by virtue of subsection (2) () are any of the conditions regulating the use of the land.
- (5) A breach of condition notice shall specify the steps which the authority consider ought to be taken, or the activities which the authority consider ought to cease, to secure compliance with the conditions specified in the notice.
- (6) The authority may be notice served on the person responsible withdraw the breach of condition notice, buts its withdrawal shall not affect the power to serve on him a further breach of condition notice in respect of the conditions specified in the earlier notice or any other conditions.
- (7) The period allowed for compliance with the notice is -
- (a) such period of not less than twenty-eight days beginning with the date of service of the notice as may be specified in the notice; or
- (b) the period as extended by a further notice served by the local planning authority on the person responsible.
- (8) If, at any time after the end of the period allowed for compliance with the notice
- (a) any of the conditions specified in the notice is not complied with; and
- (b) the steps specified in the notice have not been taken or, as the case may be, the activities specified in the notice have not ceased,

the person responsible is in breach of the notice.

(9) If the person responsible is in breach of the notice he shall be guilty of an offence.



- (10) An offence under subsection (9) may be charged by reference to any day or longer period of time and a person may be convicted of a second or subsequent offence under that subsection by reference to any period of time following the preceding conviction for such an offence.
- (11) It shall be a defence for a person charged with an offence under subsection (9) to prove -
- (a) that he took all reasonable measures to secure compliance with the conditions specified in the notice; or
- (b) where the notice was served on him by virtue of subsection (2) (), that he no longer had control of the land.
- (12) A person who is guilty of an offence under subsection (9) shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding level 3 on the standard scale.
- (13) In this section -
- (a) 'conditions' includes limitations; and
- (b) references to carrying out any development include causing or permitting another to do so.





# THIS BREACH OF CONDITION NOTICE HAS BEEN SERVED ON:

NO.	NAME & ADDRESS	FH/LH	TITLE NUMBER
1.	ZOE YEE CHAN EAYRS and BENJAMIN WILLIAM EAYRS 111 Frognal, London NW3 6XR	FH	LN117243
2.	COUTTS & COMPANY 440 Strand, London WC2R 0QS	Charge	N/A
3.	OWNER 111 Frognal, London NW3 6XR	FH	LN117243
4.	OCCUPIER 111 Frognal, London NW3 6XR	FH	LN117243